
In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAUREL LIBBY, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

RYAN M. FECTEAU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF
THE MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 14 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305-0220
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

HOLLY J. WILSON
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction And Interests Of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary Of The Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. Legislative Immunity Does Not Apply Here Because The Voting Bar
Is Not A Protected Legislative Act4

II. Legislative Immunity Does Not Apply Here Because Of The Voting
Bar’s Extraordinary Character13

Conclusion.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	16
<i>Bechard v. Rappold</i> , 287 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	14
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	5, 7
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	15
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Brouwer v. Bronkema</i> , 141 N.W.2d 98 (Mich. 1966)	14
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Burt v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 243 A.3d 609 (N.H. 2020).....	16
<i>Church v. Missouri</i> , 913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	12
<i>Cnty. Success Initiative v. Moore</i> , 886 S.E.2d 16 (N.C. 2023)	14
<i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , 30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022).....	11, 13

<i> Davids v. Akers,</i> 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977)	14
<i> Des Moines Register v. Dwyer,</i> 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	16
<i> Doe v. McMillan,</i> 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	4
<i> Dombrowski v. Eastland,</i> 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	4, 5, 6
<i> Duncan v. McCall,</i> 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	1
<i> EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n,</i> 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 11
<i> Ex parte Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	13
<i> Forrester v. White,</i> 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	11
<i> Gamrat v. McBroom,</i> 822 F. App’x 331 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i> Garrison v. Louisiana,</i> 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	15
<i> Gewertz v. Jackman,</i> 467 F. Supp. 1047 (D.N.J. 1979)	15
<i> Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	5, 6, 7
<i> Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,</i> 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	7
<i> In re Chapman,</i> 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	8, 9

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 80 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Kent v. Ohio House of Representatives Democratic Caucus</i> , 33 F.4th 359 (6th Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	2, 5, 13
<i>Kucinich v. Forbes</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1101 (N.D. Ohio 1977)	15, 16
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	4, 13
<i>Larsen v. Senate</i> , 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Honolulu v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 382 (Haw. 2021)	16
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of the State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	1
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Miller v. Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	6, 15
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Rash-Aldridge v. Ramirez</i> , 96 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6, 7, 14

<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 84 A.3d 1054 (Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Schwartz v. New York</i> , No. 603475/2024, 2025 WL 779524 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 5, 2025)	17
<i>Selene v. Legislature of Idaho</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Idaho 2021)	8
<i>Smith v. Lomax</i> , 45 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	2, 4, 12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	2
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Arkansas Lawmaker Censured for Swearing at Colleague</i> , AP NEWS (Feb. 9, 2021, 7:28 PM), https://tinyurl.com/fdtmj9a9	10

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)	9
Christina Caron & Liam Stack, <i>Maryland House of Delegates Censures Mary Ann Lisanti for Using Racist Slur,</i> N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 28, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/bdesryce	10
Gerald T. McLaughlin, <i>Congressional Self-Discipline: The Power to Expel, to Exclude, and to Punish,</i> 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 43 (1972)	14
<i>Hughes Upholds Socialists’ Rights,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 10, 1920	2
James Brooks, <i>Alaska House Censures Rep. Eastman for Comments About the Economic ‘Benefit’ of Child Abuse Deaths,</i> ALASKA BEACON (Feb. 22, 2023, 3:51 PM), https://tinyurl.com/3r2d8fdt	10
Kiara Alfonseca, <i>Rep. Zooey Zephyr, Transgender Legislator Censured in Montana, Wins Reelection,</i> ABC NEWS (Nov. 6, 2024, 10:27 AM), https://tinyurl.com/yc6z7cv8	10
Luther S. Cushing, REPORTS OF CONTROVERTED ELECTIONS IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (1853)	17
Micah Drew & Keila Szpaller, <i>Montana Republican Party Censures Nine GOP Senators; No Longer Considers Them Republicans,</i> DAILY MONTANAN (Apr. 4, 2025, 7:43 PM), https://tinyurl.com/5frvczrv	10
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Why the State?,</i> 100 HARV. L. REV. 781 (1987)	6
Shane Coughlin, <i>Speaking of the Speech or Debate Clause: Revising State Legislative Immunity,</i> 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. REFLECTION 50 (2022).....	8

Steven N. Sherr,
*Freedom and Federalism: The First Amendment's Protection of
Legislative Voting,*
101 YALE L.J. 233 (1991).....12
